' . ‘

o

Decision No. - 74411
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission’s
owr. motion into the reasonableness
and propriety of rates, classifications,
rules, contracts or practices of

PACIFIC GAS AND ZILECTRIC COMPANY in the
»roposed service of natural gas in the
Healdsburg - Ukiah area. o o

Case No. 8491
(Piled_-August- 2, 1966)

N N

Lo

In the Matter of the Applicatioa of
CLOVERDALE GAS CCMPANY and PACITIC GAS
AND . ELECTRIC COMPANY for an ordex”
authorizing, among other things, the
former to sell and comvey to the latter
the public utility propane gas systenm
in the City of Cloverdale, in accordance
with the terms and conditions of an
¢ agreement dated December 2, 1965.

{Gas) _

Applicatién- No., 48345
(Filied Maxrch 25, 1966)

To the Mattexr of the Application of
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for
an oxder authorizing PGand=, among
cother things (1) to comstruct the
herein described natural gas project
and exercisc franchises relating
thereto, and (2) to supply natural gas
service in the cities of Uidah and
Cloverdale, and in the unincorporated
counties of Sonoma and Mendocino, at-
filed ond effective rmles, rates and
charges. . :

Appli.éation- No. 48517
(Filed May 31, 1966)

AN S AN, NN NN NN

{Ges)

F. T. Searls, John C. Morrissey, Jobm A. Sproul .
and Ross Workman, for Pacific Gas and Electric |
Coopany, applicant and respondemt, '

Earold A. Irish, for City of Ukiah, interested
party. R - o '

Colin Garrity, for the Commission staff.

OPINION
Pacific Gas and Electric Ccmpanjr (PGide)', 2 corporation, .
by 4priication No. 43517, fiied Ma'y 31, 1966, seeks ‘@) a gerc:ifi'-

cate of public convenience and mecessity ‘tdlcon'sltruct},_ ['Qperat_:‘e‘,




C. 8491, A. 834‘5, 48517 ds

maintain and use a natural gas pipeline in order to furnish natural'
gas to and in the Cities of Ukiah and Cloverdale and the unincorpo-'7
rated areas adjaceut to the gas mains to-be installed (2) a
certificate to exercise franchise rights granted by'Mendocino
County, azd (3) authority to furnish and supply natural gas service
under existing rules, rates and charges. . |

By Resolution No. G-1322 {ssued Mny 24 1966 the
Commission authorized tari‘f schedules proposed by an Advice Letter
filing CNo. 543~G) relating to the proposed na*ural gas service.
By Decision No. 70947, issued ex nggg in Application No. 48345 on
July 12, 1966, tke CommissZon, among other things, authorized the
rates proposed in such application for natural gas service to the
City of Cloverdale. These authorized rates, as a practical matter,
can be appl;ed only at such future time as naturar gas is available :
from the proposed extension of a gas transmlssionynain from‘the '
vicivity of Healdsburg to Ukidh by way of Cloverdare., Each of
these authorizations was Lssued przor to the filing of the
application for certificates and a showing as to;the feasibzliny‘
of the natural gas projec:'proposed'in Application”No;”a8517” The
Commission on its own motion, therefore, institured an investlga-'
tion {(Case No. 3491, August 2, 1966) into the reasonableness and -
propriety of the rates made effec*ive by said Resoluclon and
Decision for the purposec of det ermlnlng'whether tney'should be
nodifled. The matters, thus consolidated, were: the subgect of
“uolic hearing beld before Examiner Emerson on Angust ll 1966 at
“klah Sabmiss:on.wss taken subJect to the receipt of 2 _ate-
 Filed exhibit, now in hand, and the marters are now ready for
éecision. | T

PGandE owns and operatesfan extenSive*narnrel-gesr

transmission and distribution system in northern and central -




. C. 8491, A. 48345, 48517 ds

deliforui.u. In Sonoma County it serves, amoug,.other’ cities and "
towns, Santa Rosa and Healdsburg and the morthernmost end of its
transmission main in such county is in tbe’-‘vicini“§' of Healdébm:g. :
After reinforcing approximately nine miles of a porti on of the
~wmain between Santa Rosa and Healds‘burg with an additional 12-inch
transmission mwain, PGandE proposes to extend & 12-inch mein
app::oxi:nately 49, M miles northerly to a terminus at the plant of |
the Masonite Corporation at the north end’ of Ukiah. En’ route, ‘_ |
distri'bution systems would be constructed in the communities of
Lytton, Geyserville, Asti, Hopland and 'ralmage and existing
distribution systems (whereby propane gas is now supplied) -inr

the Cities of Cloverdale and Ukiah would be expanded It is this .
extended system for wbich PGandE seeks a certificate of public
‘corzvcnience ané nncessity. | o -

'l'he City of Ukieh operated & propane-air gas system
within the city for many years. After negotiations with the city
and a favorable vote of the electorat:e, PGandE purchased the |
city's system and has been operating it since February 26 1965.
Pursvant to Commigsion authorization, PGandE, since such date,
has been charging rates IZdentical to those thereto.core charged |
by the city. As of February 1966, this sys:em was supplying
1, 354 customers in Ukiah. _ o

" within the City of Cloverda.‘..e, Cloverda.le Gas cOmpany,
2 public utility, has been serving propane gas for a number of
years. Sale of the gas system in Cloverdale to PGandE was . "
authorized by the Commission on July 12, 1966, and the t::ansr.er
willl _be coasummated whenv_natural gas is avai'.!;ablei iu“.clovei:d'ale. ‘.
Du:inz. 1965, this system served an a:verage-‘ of: 601customers.




C. 891, A.’SMS, 48517 ds

Upon. ccmpletion of the nattral gas progect PGandz will
abandon the propane vaporizer plants at Ukiah and- Cloverdale.

The estimated capltal costs of the pro;;ect R excluding
tke 9 miles of main reinforcement, are as followss

stimated Capital Costs
Transmission Fac:x.lities

Rights of way $ 283 700i
49.44 miles of 12-inch main 2, 682 600--

Regulators to distribution systems 332400j

2,999,600
Distribution Facilities RS

Lytton s s .8, 780,‘
Geyserville S 18 »160 .
i . -7 560T ~
Cloverdale S 0 9%,138
Bopland : 12 C30W?'
Talmage ‘ 135, sazg,c
Twiczh ' 29522¢Oﬂ
568,740 .
Services, meters and regulators 552,220

Total estimated cost - $4, 120-560 )

, IGendE zcquired the City of Ukiah propane system for
$725,000. The estimated bistorical cost (or*ginal cost estimated
whexo unknown) of such cystem is $542 855 and the aeprec_ation
rese;ve requirement' thexefox amoun s to. $196 365, «husvleavzng
a ne"*depreczated kistorical cost of $346,490 for the acqﬁiied
system. Certain materials and eupo_xes, amoun*ingAto $2, 528~were
alsofccqulred 3 the ret. mcquisition.amounted to $349, 018.

The excess between the purchase price and the mnet acquismtion, B
or $-75 $82,will be debited to “Unapproprlatea Earned Surpl us".
Wh“;e consummation of the sale of the Clovcrdale sysbem‘is“no“
complpte, the purchase cost to PGandE will approximate. $291 >80
and tne depreciated historical cost is abou* $138'66O w1th a .




C. 3491, AN48345, 48517 ds

resulcing excess purchase price over depreciated historical cost

of $152,920, which excess will be charged to Account 114-Gas Plant -

Acquisition adjustments and subsequently disposed of as the
Commission may approve or direct. Further, when the retirements
of the propane-gas production ‘acilities are teken into account
instead of a total purchase price of $1,016,000° becomlng a part
of PGandE’s rate base (as shown on.Artachment C.to Advice Letter

543-G), a net of no more than 3410,800 will be~addedzto,system‘
zate base as a result of acquiring the two sySteﬁs.

2GandE's estimate of third-year operating results

assumes that service will be rendered to 4,455 f;rm.customers
and to 14 interruptible customers. Signed appltcations from
prospective customexs preseatly total 979, ‘with 424 of them.being
located 2long existing mains in the City of Ukiah Prospective
{ndustrial castouers, such as packing wlnery, 1umber and laundry”:
companies and hospitals are distributed along the leng:h of the
project approximately as £ollows: CIhc balance'are commercial
and residential users.) |

o Industry
Location Firm Gas Interruptibre~cés

mT : -

almage _
Cloverdale : 3
Asel.. ‘ '
Geysexvilie

Iyt*on 3

Third—year expected peak-hour firm demand is 257 ch/hr 7
and interruptible demand is 383 Mcf/hr. Tke system. Is designed’
patel eupply 6,700 customers ultimately, with capaci:y provided £or

a 20 percent growth in rntc*ruptiole buginess.




c. 8491, A.Q8345, 48517 ‘ds A o

Estimated third-year results of opo:at_ions, (as shown in
detail on Exhibit No. 1) may be summarized as follows:

Results of Operation - Third Year
It:eni | ‘

Arﬁouhf: 1‘
°"§§i§= 22“&"33 - | 5 626 3ooi"5§f. -
Firm Industrial o 2,300
Ix;t:ern:pt:tbler. .Totalg o ‘ ,818:100:;;__3_.
Operating E:-_Eponses_ ‘ . 15,20%9_09?:':“.__ -
Net Revenue N : T 241800 -
Rate Base (deprecilated) 4 ,430, aooﬁ-‘;‘;_’,; |

Rate of Return | R 5.&67.5‘

The revenue estimates shown in the above tabulation are
predicated on PGandE's tariff schedules G-6 2, 6-40.1 and G-50,
and a heat content of 1,050 btu per cubic foot. (The Comm:.ssion
takes official notice that Schedule No. G~6.‘2' fﬁ.led as part of
Exbibit E in the. application as well as Schedulo No. G-82' ‘covering
the existing propane service to the City of Ukiah wéfe‘ i-eploced
by therm-rate schedules which became effective on’_Av.ugust ;29;, 1966.)
Schedules G-6,2 (gemeral service) and G-40.1 (firm indﬁstrio.l_ |
service) are "surcharge type" rates applied‘ in spéc:’.-alf rate areas
wherein normal rates would produoe :Lﬁsuff:[oient revenues to justify
providi;xg gas service, In such respect, they were‘ originally |
designed to produce systemwide average eamings from the axeas to
‘wh;ch they applied.

In the last general rate proceeding for PGandE's gas .
department the Commission authorized rates which would produce
a rate of return of 6.25 pez:cet;t. It seens readlly apparent | _
~ therefore, that rate schedules ‘;.,IG-.-6._2 and 6-40.1_. will not prov:f.de ‘-




C. 8491, -A.,ssas, 48517 ds

average earnings for the Healdsburg-Ukiah project by the third
year of operatioms and are deficient im such respect ‘:B;'r' about
$35,009 in annual pet revenue. If PGand- E's sys tmide earnings
were to remain at the 6.25 percent rate of return level and 6-6.2
and G-40.1 rates were to be applied to this pro_]ect,l it woulcl
necesse::’.ly follow that customers elsewherc on the-*sy_stem-:rr‘ould‘
have to tske or the burden of the revenue deficiency. of this
project. The alternatives are to apply rates \higher tharz-‘ Gf6'.2
and G-40.1, or to place the added brréen on the stbckholders of
PGanéE. In the light of PGandE's Advice r.ettcr S\.atement that
such rates "will return to the Company 2 2 reasonable revezme for
the sexrvice p*ov:xded and...will prevent such sexvice from 'becom:.ng
a burdea on the Coxpany's othexr cuotomers", the lat'-er alterna..:.ve* :
wiil prevaii.
| Under Schedule G—6.2, propane customers using ‘mo‘re'l tharz
336 cubic feet of gas pex month‘ o the Cloverdo.le 'sy'stem‘ .‘a‘n‘d"'more =
than 1,508 cubic feet per month on the Ukizh system would exper-
ience reductions in their monthly gas 'b:.lls. Approximately 521
customers ir Cloverdale and 1,172 cuofomers in Ukiah would be S0
affected. acd in the aggregate thei’.r. sa_v:.ngs woqld_» a;;ou:r;t ,to -about |
$97,227 on an amnual basis. - ) | o -
Those using lesser quantities of 'gas‘would ‘find their
bills irncreased. Based upon the latest data ava:.lable in the
record in this proceeding, 192 customers would have ,incre..sed 8as
costs on an annual basis, while 593 o..her customers who would
havc increases in ome or more months would rece:’.ve reduct:tons on- -
an anowal basis. On a2 single-wonth bas:'.s, :.ncreases would be as
much as 115 percent (2 Tkiah user of 400 cub:{.c feet per month}.

Those who would experience such an increese ‘axe tb_;e so-called




C. 8491, A. 48345, 48517 ds

"pinimm users™. It must be assmed that the needs ‘of these
customers aze belng satisfactorily met by the usage they make of the
gas. No ccnvincing reason has been put forth by‘ PGandE as to why
these small users should pay increased rates for toe amount of
service they now use merely 'beeause natural gas is ‘brought to the
avresz, If 21l other users are to rece:.ve rate reduct ons (which
will approximate an average reduction of 40 percent)‘, we see no. :
Justa.fica::ion for imereasing the rates to tke small user. ‘It is
really heat which is being purchased 2nd it should make no dif-
ference to the user if that heat ‘comes from propane or from natural
gas; its value is the szme to the small user. In v:.ew of these ’
cixcumstances a special rate schedt.le w:’.ll be requ:.red whmch
eliminates increases to tke winimum user. It is antie:.paced taat
as gas uszge increases,the mmber of such customers w::'.ll dlminish
and at an appropriate time the company may by adv:.ce f:i’.ling trans-
fer the area to the same rates as apply to the ba'_.L'a@nce of | :he__ '
extension. | | o R
PGandE has been g::anted a gas franchise by Ordin...nce
No. 47“ of the Board of Supervisors of Mendoc:.no County, at a
cost of $494.70. Such franchn.se is of indeteminate duxat::.on, .
requires a paymeant of 2 pereem: of the gross annual receipts |

arising from the use, operat:x.on or possess:.on of the franeh:tse and

was issued April 27, 1965. o | .
By Ordinance No. 568 of . the City Counc 1 of the C:.t:y /-
cf Ukiah, adopted February 24, 1965, PGandE was granted sm -
i-deeerm.na"e franchise by saild City. By Ordin.anc«_ No-. 26o of :.*e
uO"“"d of Supexrviscrs of Sonemz Count:y, PGano.'E was granted
indeterminate franchise, eff ‘ective March 17 l°48 for such County.

A ges franchise was issued to the gas utility in cloverdale by




c. 8491, A.Whass 48517 ds-

Ordinance No. 134 N.S. of the city Council of Cloverdale on |
December 2, 1952 and such franchise will be transferred to PGandE
upon its acquisition of the Cloverdale system. These three
franchises are presently in effect and cerrifieates' for their
exercise have heretofore been :f.sseed‘ by this coﬁnnission-,_ hence no
action is needed herein with respect thereto. |

In view of the evidence, the Comm:.ssion makes the
_ following f:mdi.ngs

Publ:l’.c convenience and necessity require and w:.ll require
that PGancE const:ruct -and operate the natural gas pro;;ect,
-proposed for the purpose of rendering public wutility gas ‘sexvice
in the cities or commmities of Lyttom, Geyserville, Asti and
Cloverdale and their environs and adjacent ‘mineorporated areas in
Sonoma County and in Hopland, 'ra'lmage » Ukiah and their env:.rons
and ad;;acent un:.ncorporated areas in Mendocino County.

2. Public convenience and necessity require and w:.ll require
that PGandE exercise the rights and privileges of the franch:nse
granted by Ordinance No. 479 (dated 4pxril 27, 1965) of the Board

. of Supervisors of Mendocino County.

3. Existing tariffs which pertain to the s'ale and’ delivery
of natural gas in the area cert:.f:l'.eated herein should. be mod:.f::.eo
as heremafter oxdered; further, it is found that any increases
in rates or charges which may result: t:he_refrom are vjusti.fied and that
existing rates and charges insofar as they may differ’ from those
~ hereinafter ordexed are for the future unj‘usr and unreasonable’. /

4. The public interest requ:.res that any econom:.c burden
which may result frem the natural gas project here:.n eert:‘.ficated

will not be placed upon users. not served by the’ projectl. In this

zespect, the Commission reaffirms its position, 'stat‘::edi"_in_oéherv- |




c. sao1, 4. s, 48517 ds

decisions, that if it should appear in a ‘rate proceeding that the
revenue derived from this project :f.c not “comp‘ensa'tory, such 'revenoe
inadequacy is not to be imposed on other: gas customers.

The cexrtificates 1ssued herein are subject to the pro-
vision of law that:

The Commission shall have no power to authorize

the capitalization of certificstes of public
convenience and necessity in excess of the amount

(exclusive of any tax or annual charge) actually
paid to the State or to a political subdivision
thexeof as the consideration for the issuance of
such certificates of public convenience and
necessity or rights. ,

It is concluded that the application should be gramted to

the extent specified in the order which follows,

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Certificates of publie convenience and necessity are
hereby issued to Pacific Gas and Electr:.c Company as follows
(a) To construct, operat:e ma:.ntain and use the

natural gas progect described :Ln Application ‘
No. 48517. ‘

To exexcise the r:t.ghts and ‘pr‘ivileges granited
to Pacific Gas and Electric Company by |
Ordinance No. ,479 of’ the Bo.ard of Superv:.sors
Mendocino County, dated Aprn.l 27, 1965. o
2.. The cert:x.ficates hereinabove :’.ssued will exp:.re and be of
no further effect unless exercised. pr:.or to December 31, 1967
If said cert:.f:.cates are exercised, Pac:.f:l’.c Gas. and Electri.c _
Company hall notify this Commission in writing of the date on
which oublic utility sexvice :!.s first rendered to the public




C. 8491, A. %345,.43517 ds

fram the afbresaid natural gas project, within ftve days there- je‘
after, . ' | o

3. Pacific Gas and Electrie‘company_is anthorizedfahd
directed to file with this Commission, on or aftet-the effective
date of this order and in conformlty w1th the provisions of .
General Order No. 96-A the schedule of rates attached to-this
order as Appendix A, together with a Rate Area.Mhp appropriate ‘
thereto, and on not less than five days notice to<the public and
to this Commission, to make said. xates and ‘map effeetfve as of the
date pnblic utility natural gas service is first rendered,within o
the City of Ukiah; further, coincidental therewith Pacific Gas |
and Electric Company shall revise existing tariff sheets for |
rate schedule G-6.2 in such manner as will clearly exclude the
City of Ukiah therefrcm and thus make~said schedule applicdble

to all of the afbresaid natural gas project outside of the city
11mits of the City of Ukiab. ‘

The effecttve date of this order shall be ten days after
the date hereof. | " e

Dated at B2 Prenaiaen ; > California, this 4£rza"j"
day of OCTOBER» 19 | ' . -

Bl iy




) .

A. 48517 ds

. APPENDIX A .

Schedule No. G=-6.21 _

APPLICABILITY

Applicable for natural gas service to domestic and -
coumercial customers ounly, for gas used for cooking, water heating:
and all other purposes at the option of the customer.

ZERRITORY
. Within the City of Ukizh.

- Per Meter =
- Per Month =~
Commodity Charge: aE

First 4 therms or 1less ...eccvv.. $ 1.20
Next 16 therus, per therm ....... 19.00¢-
Next 5 therms, per therm ....... 10.73
Ne:Ct 175 thems, per therm LI N A Y 9.49
Next 800 therms, per therm ....... 3.37
Next 49,000 therms, per therm ,...... 8.06
Over 50,000 therms, per therm secees. 7.20

The mmber of therms used for billing under this schedule
shall be determined by application of a therm comversion factor as R
set forth in Rule No. 2(D§'. o ‘ S T T




